1 BL 9228 / 06.12.07 e
Power Electronics
• According to IEC/EN 60 947-4-2, prEN 1870-1, GS-HO-01
• 2-phase motor control
• For motors up to 15 kW bei 3 AC 400 V
• Separate settings for start and brake time, as well as starting
and braking torque
• Control input and relay output for emergency stop according to

voltage L1/L2/L3: 3 AC 200 V -10 % ... 480 V + 10 %
Nominal frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Ordering example:
BI 9228. 03/_ _ _  3 AC 200...480 V    50/60 Hz   UH AC 400 V   15 kW
Auxiliary/control voltage
Nominal motor power
at AC 400 V
Nominal frequency
Phase/motor voltage
Variants, if required
0 = Standard
0 = Standard
1 = Input P1/P2/P3
      for motor temperatur
      monitoring
0 = with standstill
monitoring
1 = without standstill
monitoring; braking
time adjustable on
potentiometer
2 = with standstill
monitoring and
4-step switch to
adjust standstill
sensing
Contacts
Type
Standard type
BL 9228.03/010   3 AC 200 ... 480 V   50/60 Hz   UH AC 230 V   15 kW
Article number: 0058140
• Nominal motor power
at AC 400 V: 15 kW
• Control input X1
• Width: 112.5 mm
4 BL 9228 / 06.12.07 e
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail: dold-relays@dold.com • internet: http://www.dold.com
• PO Box 1251 • Telephone (+49) 77 23 / 654-0 • Telefax (+49) 77 23 / 654-356
Safety instructions
- Never clear a fault when the device is switched on.
- The user must ensure that the device and the necessary
components are mounted and connected according to the locally
applicable regulations and technical standards.
- Adjustments may only be carried out by qualified specialist staff and
the applicable safety rules must be observed.
Set up procedure
Braking:
Press stop button and adjust with potentiometer "IBr" the braking current
to the desired value. Please adjust the braking current high enough so that
the brake time is shorter than 10 sec. The brake current should be limited
to
1.8 ... 2 x IN of the motor. During the brake currrent adjustments the stand-
still monitor is deactivated so the brake function is always done within 15
sec. If the brake function at 1.8 ... 2 times of rated current has not finshed
within 10 sec the load is too high. The next larger motor shoud be used.
To avoid an overload of the device and the motor, the brake current should
be measured with a moving coil instrument in the motor connecting line T1.
Temperature monitoring:
BI 9028 features overtemperature monitoring of its internal power
semiconductors. The unit is therefore protected against overheating
during the set up procedure. BI 9028 can be reset after the